
CITY OF LAREDO 
STRATEGIC PLANNING WORKSHOP  

SATURDAY, JANUARY 17, 2015  
8:00 A.M.  

BARBARA FASKEN COMMUNITY CENTER  
15201 CERRALVO DRIVE  
LAREDO, TEXAS 78045 

 
With a quorum present, Mayor Pete Saenz called the meeting to order. 
 
Present: 
 
Pete Saenz,       Mayor 
Rudy Gonzalez,      District I 
Esteban Rangel,      Mayor Pro-Tempore, District II 
Alejandro Perez, Jr.,     District III 
Juan Narvaez,      District IV 
Roque Vela, Jr.,      District V 
Charlie San Miguel,      District VI 
Roberto Balli,      District VIII 
Gustavo Guevara, Jr.     City Secretary 
Jesus Olivares,      Interim City Manager 
Horacio De Leon,      Assistant City Manager 
Raul Casso,                          City Attorney    
 
I. The workshop will be devoted to the discussion, with possible action, of any 

city projects and related matters. Items that may be discussed in no particular 
order are: 

 
1. Economic Overview 

 
Finance Director Rosario Cabello gave a presentation before Mayor Saenz and 
City Council. 
 
Highlights – Trade 
Over 12,300 trucks cross at the Port of Laredo daily,  north and south bound.  
 

 For 2013, 1,835,110 trucks have crossed through the Port of Laredo.  
o For 2014, 1,924,842 have crossed; a 5% increase. 

 

 Almost 1,700 rail cars cross Laredo's international bridges every day, making 
Laredo the busiest Railroad  Interchange Point on the US-Mexico Border. 

 

 Over 40 million sq. ft. of warehousing / distribution facilities 
 



 Laredo is home to more than 150 trucking companies, over 400 freight 
forwarders, 200+ U.S. Custom Brokers, along with over 500 Mexican 
Customs Brokers. 

 

 Laredo is the largest commercial inland port on the border with Mexico, and 
its sister city, Nuevo Laredo, Mexico is the largest land port in Latin America.  
 

 Webb County is a Free Trade Zone for  any location in Webb County can be 
activated as a Free Trade Zone in the City’s ASF FTZ Program. 
 

 Our 4 Bridges generate over $54 million in revenues. 
 

 Our Airport has invested more that $200 million in infrastructure 
improvements. 

 

 As of December 2013 Laredo is ranked as the 3th largest US Customs 
District; just behind Los Angeles and New York City;  We were previously 
ranked at #6. 
 

 Nearly 48% of all U.S./Mexico overland trade crosses through Laredo. 
 

 2014-Laredo Customs District trade with Mexico exceeds $253 Billion; it has 
increased by 5.87% since last year.  

 
Some other noteworthy statistics: 
 

 Laredo is ranked 19th most important gateway for U.S. trade with China 

 Laredo passes Detroit to rank #1 for car parts exports at $12.5B 

 World Trade Bridge Border Crossing, Laredo, TX’s trade with the world 
totaled $183.06 billion through the first 11 months of 2014. 

 
Major Employers  
(9/30/2014) 
 
United Independent School 
District  

Education 
 
6,140 

Laredo Independent School 
District  

Education 
 
4,163 

City of Laredo 
 

City Government 
 
2,398 

Laredo Sector Border Patrol 
 

Immigration 
 
2,200 

U.S. Border Protection-
Customs Field  

Immigration 
 
1,950 

H.E.B Grocery 
 

Grocery Store 
 
1,752 

McDonald's Restaurant 
 

Fast Food 
 
1,633 



Webb County 
 
County Government 

 
1,600 

Laredo Medical Center 
 

Hospital 
 
1,500 

Texas A&M International 
University  

Education 
 
1,225 

 
Estimated Population Growth 
 
Fiscal Year Ended 9/30 Population 
 
1997 151,148  
1998 182,000  
1999 197,000  
2000 195,060  
2003 207,611  
2004 214,000  
2005 215,375  
2006 224,695  
2007 231,470  
2008 237,396  
2009 233,152  
2010 244,580  
2011 236,091  
2012 241,935  
2013 249,447  
2014 254,062  
2015 260,740 
 
Assessed Valuation Growth (millions) 
 
2003 5,559  $5,558,982,217  
2004 6,018   6,018,213,713  
2005 6,773   6,773,135,203  
2006 7,448   7,448,311,159  
2007 8,408   8,408,036,926  
2008 9,394   9,393,528,747  
2009 10,386   10,385,967,295  
2010 10,623   10,623,131,801  
2011 10,638   10,637,506,136  
2012 10,551   10,550,816,309  
2013 10,551   10,550,573,908  
2014 10,928   10,927,664,706  
2015 11,316   11,316,027,555 
 
Top Ten Taxpayers 
Name of Taxpayer Nature of Property 2014 Assessed % of Total 



Valuation Assessed 
Valuation 

Laredo Texas 
Hospital Co. LP 

Medical $ 96,577,975 0.85% 

AEP Texas Central 
Company 

Utility $ 93,213,560 0.82% 

Mall Del Norte LLC Shopping Mall $ 55,567,120 0.49% 

The Geo Group Correctional 
Services 

$ 50,979,760 0.45% 

Prolamsa Inc. Construction 
Materials 

$ 44,130,260 0.39% 

Laredo Regional 
Medical Ctr LP 

Medical $ 41,678,240 0.37% 

Farias Development 
LTD 

Development $ 38,463,580 0.34% 

AEP Electric 
Transmission of 
Texas LLC 

Utility $ 35,802,320 0.32% 

International Bank of 
Commerce 

Commercial Bank $ 33,969,063 0.30% 

Killam Industrial 
Development 
Partnership LTD 

Development $ 33,388,170 0.30% 

  $ 523,770,048 4.63% 

 
Building Permits 

COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION 
 

RESIDENTIAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

         
Fiscal 

 
Number 

 
VALUE 

 
Number 

 
VALUE 

Period 
 

of Units 
  

of Units 
 

2003 
 
860  

 
71,199,808  

 
1,495 

 
128,619,147  

2004 
 

1,020  
 

150,716,661  
 

1,342 
 
126,225,481  

2005 
 

1,132  
 

178,001,202  
 

1,847 
 
198,367,334  

2006 
 
721  

 
166,716,553  

 
2,281 

 
221,625,892  

2007 
 
520  

 
180,125,787  

 
2,024 

 
198,459,164  

2008 
 
278  

 
152,367,779  

 
1,250 

 
132,572,308  

2009 
 
148  

 
52,017,727  

 
709 

 
96,056,087  

2010 
 

110  
 

70,266,920  
 

622 
 

92,080,147  



2011 
 

85  
 

94,785,851  
 

641 
 

108,466,180  

2012 
 

126  
 

172,267,390  
 

935 
 

150,077,555  

2013 
 

231  
 

186,626,982  
 

943 
 

137,643,461  

2014 
 

237  
 

154,084,458  
 

1,034 
 

207,923,276  
 
Developments in Laredo 
Recently Constructed: 

 Mambo's Seafood Restaurant 

 Sushi Madre @ Lakewood Center 

 La Laguna Seafood Restaurant at Tyomax Plaza 

 Gold’s Gym 

 Stat Emergency Center of Laredo  
 
Under Construction / In-development:  

 Powell Watson Mercedes benz 

 Powell Watson Buick/ GMC/cadillac 

 Ancira Volkswagen  

 Alamo Drafthouse 

 El Portal Outlet Mall 

 Commercial Plaza (Future Project) 

 Marriott Suites On Jacaman 
 
City’s Ratings 

Category Moody’s Standard & Poor’s Fitch 

General Obligation 
Debt 

Aa2 AA AA 

Water & Sewer 
Debt 

A1 AA- AA- 

International 
Bridge Debt 

A2 AA A+ 

Sports Venue Debt A1 AA AA- 

 
City Taxes 

Year       Distribution          

Ended   Tax   General   Interest 
and 

      % Current 

30-Sep   Rate (1)   Fund    Sinking 
Fund  

  Tax Levy   Collections  

2006 
 

0.637000   0.512019   0.124981   47,451,046   96.84% 
2007 

 
0.637000  

 
0.513745   0.123255  

 
53,559,195  

 
97.14% 

2008 
 

0.637000  
 

0.511426   0.125574  
 

59,584,704  
 

97.08% 
2009 

 
0.637000  

 
0.512737   0.124263  

 
65,642,287  

 
96.27% 

2010 
 

0.637000  
 

0.512772   0.124228  
 

66,926,927  
 

96.19% 



2011 
 

0.637000  
 

0.512304   0.124696  
 

67,103,437  
 

96.52% 
2012 

 
0.637000  

 
0.512296   0.124704  

 
67,365,292  

 
96.50% 

2013 
 

0.637000  
 

0.498866   0.138134  
 

67,659,758  
 

97.64% 
2014 

 
0.637000  

 
0.488257   0.148743  

 
69,626,828  

 
97.53% 

2015 
 

0.637000  
 

0.492162   0.144838  
 

72,277,823  
 

97.00% 

 
Breakdown of 8.25% City Sales Tax 

State Sales & Use Tax 6.25% 

Sports Venue Tax 0.25% 

Webb County Sales & Use Tax 0.50% 

Mass Transit Sales & Use Tax 0.25% 

City Sales & Use Tax 1.00% 

 
City Sales Tax Receipts 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
9/30   

1% Sales & 
Use Tax 
Receipts   

1/4 of 1% 
Mass 

Transit 
Sales Tax 
Receipts   

1/4 of 1% 
Sports 
Venue 

Sales Tax 
Receipts 

2006 
 

23,862,994  
 

5,658,730  
 

5,965,748  
2007 

 
25,426,235  

 
5,881,063  

 
6,356,559  

2008 
 

25,962,162  
 

6,122,978  
 

6,490,541  
2009 

 
24,315,518  

 
5,760,681  

 
6,078,878  

2010 
 

23,471,292  
 

5,512,905  
 

5,867,823  
2011 

 
26,935,219  

 
6,312,046  

 
6,733,804  

2012 
 

29,985,453  
 

7,082,464  
 

7,496,362  

2013 
 

32,249,152  
 

7,666,149  
 

7,984,342  

2014 
 

32,019,658  
 

7,716,898  
 

8,004,915  
2015 
Proposed 

 
32,755,799  

 
7,824,748  

 
8,255,805  

 
General Fund Balance 
 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Prop 

General 
Fund 
Balance as a 
% of 
Expenditures 

24.22% 25.12% 24.41% 27.14% 25.02% 25.19% 

Ending Fund 
Balance 

$34,946 $35,520 $36,865 $41,571 $43,312 $42,594 

 
General Fund Revenues – FY2014 -- $154,145,854 

Sales Tax $32M, 21% 

Property Taxes $55.3M, 36% 

Contributions and Donation $500K, 0% 

Interest and Other $1.5M, 1% 



Charges for Service $44M, 29% 

Licenses and Permits $8.5M, 5% 

All Other Taxes $500K, 0% 

Franchise Fees $7.4M, 5% 

Fines & Forfeits $3.1M, 2% 

Fees and Collections $1.3M, 1% 

 
General Fund Expenditures FY2014 -- $173,132,862 

Public Safety $102.7M, 59.30% 

Traffic $4.3M, 2.49% 

Public Works $5.3M, 3.05% 

Health and Welfare $472K, 0.27% 

Culture and Recreation $16.7M, 9.65% 

Capital Outlay $27.2M, 15.71% 

General Government $16.5M, 9.53% 

 
General Fund FY 2014 Expenditures by Category 

Personnel $121,394,095, 70% 

Capital Outlay $22,378,959, 13% 

Other Charges $1,458,908, 1% 

Materials & Supplies $7,997,274, 5% 

Contractural Services $19,903,627, 11% 

 
FY2015 Consolidated Operating Revenues 

Enterprise Funds $222,562,211, 38% 

Permanent Fund $200, 0% 

Agency Fund $1,640,302, 0% 

Capital Projects Funds $33,698,215, 6% 

Fund Balance Appropriation $15,228,317, 3% 

Debt Service $24,128,504, 4% 

Internal Service Funds $49,451,487, 8% 

Special Revenue Funds $78,062,095, 13% 

General Fund $169,068,133, 28% 

 
FY2015 Consolidated Operating Expenditures 

Enterprise Funds $225,111,525, 38% 

Permanent Fund $2,500, 0% 

Agency Fund $1,640,302, 0% 

Capital Projects Funds $36,750,120, 6% 

Debt Service $24,711,596, 4% 

Internal Service Funds $50,971,624, 9% 

Special Revenue Funds $85,535,092, 14% 

General Fund $169,116,705, 29% 

 



FY2015 General Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Fund Balance 
Revenues: $169M 
Expenditures: $169M 
Fund Balance: $42.6M 
 
Full Time Equivalent Positions (FTE’s) (All Funds) 
 FY11-12 FY12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 

Transit System 180.10 180.10 180.10 180.10 

All Other 1,220.38 1,225.38 1,233.00 1,237.00 

General Fund 1,414.22 1,433.49 1,515.29 1,546.81 

 

 
City of Laredo Tax Rate Impact 

   
  

 
Collections Rate: 97.00% 

  
   

FYE 
9/30 

[NAV] 
Net Assessed Valuation NAV 

Existing Debt 
Service 

Less: 
Self-

Supporting 
Debt Service 

Property Tax  
2014 

Certificates of 
Obligation 

Property Tax  
 
2014 
PPFCO's 

2014 $10,994,209,251  
 

$40,681,347  $(23,262,065) 
  2015 11,412,449,141  3.8% 35,438,561  (19,035,410) 412,737  1,006,384  

2016 11,412,449,141  0.0% 35,444,009  (19,059,600) 411,650  1,007,450  

2017 11,412,449,141  0.0% 35,052,390  (19,069,971) 410,725  1,005,700  

2018 11,412,449,141  0.0% 33,861,717  (18,646,418) 409,650  1,004,100  

2019 11,412,449,141  0.0% 31,651,906  (17,448,377) 412,275  1,006,875  

2020 11,412,449,141  0.0% 30,066,414  (15,859,125) 408,575  1,018,250  

2021 11,412,449,141  0.0% 29,140,459  (15,120,634) 409,575  1,007,375  

2022 11,412,449,141  0.0% 26,839,955  (13,441,852) 410,175  1,004,500  

2023 11,412,449,141  0.0% 25,319,912  (12,365,640) 410,375  
 2024 11,412,449,141  0.0% 24,691,155  (12,045,838) 410,175  
 2025 11,412,449,141  0.0% 24,039,412  (11,427,568) 409,575  
 2026 11,412,449,141  0.0% 21,681,935  (9,733,076) 408,575  
 2027 11,412,449,141  0.0% 20,285,805  (9,694,745) 412,075  
 2028 11,412,449,141  0.0% 13,680,480  (7,735,438) 413,425  
 2029 11,412,449,141  0.0% 10,993,712  (7,690,001) 412,550  
 2030 11,412,449,141  0.0% 8,287,594  (7,147,672) 410,925  
 2031 11,412,449,141  0.0% 7,503,592  (7,099,335) 408,550  
 2032 11,412,449,141  0.0% 7,455,189  (7,052,390) 412,550  
 2033 11,412,449,141  0.0% 6,582,334  (6,582,334) 413,000  
 2034 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,361,440  (3,361,440) 412,788  
 2035 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,306,065  (3,306,065) 

  2036 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,243,796  (3,243,796) 
  2037 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,184,305  (3,184,305) 
  2038 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,122,098  (3,122,098) 
  2039 11,412,449,141  0.0% 3,052,013  (3,052,013) 
  2040 11,412,449,141  0.0% -  -  
  2041 11,412,449,141  0.0% 

    2042 11,412,449,141  0.0% 
    

Total 
  

$487,967,592  $(278,787,206) $8,219,925  $8,060,634  

Less: Less: Less: Total Net Debt Total Required I&S Tax Rate Increase FYE 9/30 



2014 
PPFCO's 

Solid Waste 

2009 BABs Subsidy Existing Issuer 
Contribution(1) 

Service 
Requirements 

I&S Tax Rate 

       

 
(278,413) $(1,726,200) $15,414,669  0.14874  

 
2014 

(400,937) (278,413) (676,960) 16,465,963  0.14874  0.0000 2015 

(402,200) (278,413) (656,933) 16,465,963  0.14874  
 

2016 

(401,500) (278,413) (252,968) 16,465,963  0.14874  
 

2017 

(398,900) (278,413) 
 

15,951,735  0.14410  
 

2018 

(399,125) (278,413) 
 

14,945,141  0.13500  
 

2019 

(401,875) (278,413) 
 

14,953,826  0.13508  
 

2020 

(398,750) (278,413) 
 

14,759,612  0.13333  
 

2021 

(399,750) (263,422) 
 

14,149,606  0.12782  
 

2022 

-  (232,820) 
 

13,131,827  0.11862  
 

2023 

 
(200,926) 

 
12,854,565  0.11612  

 
2024 

 
(167,689) 

 
12,853,730  0.11611  

 
2025 

 
(133,055) 

 
12,224,379  0.11043  

 
2026 

 
(96,922) 

 
10,906,212  0.09852  

 
2027 

 
(59,239) 

 
6,299,228  0.05690  

 
2028 

 
(20,005) 

 
3,696,257  0.03339  

 
2029 

 
-  

 
1,550,847  0.01401  

 
2030 

 
-  

 
812,807  0.00734  

 
2031 

 
-  

 
815,349  0.00737  

 
2032 

 
-  

 
413,000  0.00373  

 
2033 

 
-  

 
412,788  0.00373  

 
2034 

 
-  

  
-       

 
2035 

 
-  

 
-  -       

 
2036 

   
-  -       

 
2037 

   
-  -       

 
2038 

   
-  -       

 
2039 

   
-  -       

 
2040 

   
-  -       

 
2041 

   
-  

  
  2042 

$(3,203,037) $(3,401,380) $(3,313,061) $215,543,468  
  

Total 

 
2. FY 2014 Financial Overview 

 
3. FY 2015 Budget Highlights 

 
4. Capital Improvement Projects 

a. Current Projects 

i. El Portal Outlet Mall 
 
Status Report on the Outlet Shoppes at Laredo 
Outlet Mall Project Overview 
 El Portal Center LLC, will develop an $80 million retail outlet shopping 

mall on 7 acres of property located at 1600 Water Street, consisting of 
2 phases: 



 

 Phase I will consist of approximately 335,000 sq. ft. of net leasable 
space to be occupied by approximately 80 retail tenants.  

 Phase II is will consist of 100,000 additional sq. ft. to be occupied 
by 25 retail tenants.   

 
 Job Creation: 

1,000 construction jobs  •  1,200 new permanent jobs  •  1,600 
seasonal jobs. 

 
Outlet Mall Construction Update: 
 
 The retailer specifications are being added to the architectural plans; 

expect to be out to bid in March 2015. 
 

 Interior demolition expected to begin March 2015. 
 

 Exterior demolition is planned for June 2015. 
 
 Opening of Outlet Shoppes planned for Summer 2016. 
 
Lease Updates (As of January 2, 2015) 
Description Number of 

Leases 
Total Sq./ft. % of total 

Sq./ft. 
Leases executed 
and/or with tenant for 
execution: 

33 162,810 45.7% 

Lease proposals out 
to new tenants: 

23 84,256 23.6% 

Uncommitted/available 
retail space: 

23 109,577 30.7% 

GRAND TOTAL 
PHASE I 

79 356,643 100% 

 
Economic Incentives Provided by City: 
 Phase I Grant to equal 100% of the City’s 1% Sales and Use Tax 

generated by  EPC’s sales not to exceed $1,250,000 annually for a 10 
year period to be used for marketing. 
 

 Phase II grant to equal 100% of the City’s 1% Sales and Use Tax 
generated by EPC’s sales not to exceed $387,500 annually for a 10 
year period to be used for marketing. 
 

 Conveyance of 5 city owned lots located within the existing Mall 
footprint and Juarez Avenue between Water and Zaragoza. 

 



Status:  
 Juarez Ave. has been closed and conveyed. 

 
 Laredo Economic Reinvestment Corporation, a nonprofit arm of the 

City, was formed on November 2014 for the purpose of promoting 
and enhancing economic development to include Real Estate 
transactions. 

 
 Modification of Santa Ursula Ramp to allow for two-way traffic. 

Status:  
Bids received on January 13, 2015 and opened on January 14, 2015. 

 
 Off-site landscaping, irrigation and street improvements. 
 

Status: To be undertaken once construction of Outlet Shoppes nears 
completion. 

 
 Cantilever License Agreement. 

Status: The City agreed to issue a license to encroach onto City right-
of-way to be utilized for landscaping, hardscape, street furniture, and 
other pedestrian improvements. Legal staff is working on finalizing the 
license agreement. 

 
 Waiver of City building permit fees. 
 
 Construction of water and wastewater improvements and installation 

of fire hydrants. EPC providing a Letter of Credit and Corporate 
Guarantee. 

 

24” Water Transmission main designed by Porras Nance 
Engineering schedule 

Design Phase Completion by Porras Nance 
Engineering 

March 2015 

Bid Phase  May 2015 

Notice to Proceed June 2015 

Construction Completion  June 2016 

 

12” Water line and Fire Hydrants at River Drive Mall Schedule 

Design Phase Completion  March 2015 

Bid Phase  April 2015 



Notice to Proceed May 2015 

Construction Completion  May 2016 

 
 Pylon Sign Grant in the amount up to 50% of the cost not to exceed 

$500,000 by each party. 
 

Status:  
The sign requested is a LED 2-faced sign along the southern 
entry/exit on IH 35. 
 
EPC has requested the City’s cooperation to locate a designated area 
for the construction of the LED sign which has proven to be difficult. 
 
EPC requested the City consider placing the sign in the 3-block area 
owned by TXDOT adjacent to Bridge 2. TXDOT Austin office is 
reviewing the City’s request.  
 
Due to the cost of the maintenance being lower than the value of the 
property ($1.0 million per block), TXDOT would have to be 
compensated. 

 
 Improvement  and lease of parking lots adjacent the project 

encompassing 1,482 parking spaces for a 25 year period at a $1.00 a 
year with renewal options and use of neighboring City parking lots. 

 
Status: 
Legal Staff is currently working on the lease agreement document.  
 
Some of the spaces are currently metered spaces and already 
configured as parking lots.  These will require resurfacing and 
landscaping to provide a new or like new condition.   
 
Unimproved parking lots and will require paving, striping, landscaping 
and lighting.  
 
The construction of the city parking lots will be undertaken once 
construction of the Outlet Shoppes nears completion. 

 
 Modification to Salinas Ave. to allow for 2-way traffic. 
 

Status: 
Widening of street has proven somewhat difficult given the limited 
space. 
 



City Engineer and City Traffic Director discussed the possibility of 
modifying the UETA building to add more right-of-way. Pending 
concurrence by property owner. 
 
Elimination of sidewalk on West side of street is not feasible.  
 
Another factor to consider is the proposed construction of a CBP 
license plate inspection point on Water at Salinas Ave. 

 

ii. Federal Courthouse 
 
Federal Courthouse Building 
1st Floor Installed new boiler for the heating system. 100% 
Painted all offices, door, and restrooms. 100% 
Installed new floor carpet. 100% 
Installed new A/C unit and remodeled the computer                               
room for the IST Department. 100% 
2nd Floor 
Remodeling all offices for Community Development. 80% 
Installed new A/C unit and remodeled the computer                              
room for the IST Department. 100% 
Pending installation of new floor carpet in all offices. 0% 
Pending to meet with Congressman Cuellar for his section. 0% 
3rd Floor 
Installed new A/C unit and remodeled the computer                              
room for the IST Department. 100% 
 

iii. Jefferson Education Center 
 
Jefferson WTP Administration Building and Learning Center $4,956,258 
 

iv. El Pico – Tomas 
 
El Pico WTP $97,950,094 
El Pico WTP Administration Building 
El Pico WTP High Service Pump Station and Electrical Building 
North Laredo WWTP 
North Laredo WWTP Clarifier 
North Laredo WWTP Effluent & Reuse Pump Station 
 

b. Future Projects 

i. Sports Complex 
 
City of Laredo Proposition #1 – “not being a new tax” 
 



Authorizing the City of Laredo to finance a sports complex venue project 
to be located on the campus of Texas A&M International University and 
the related infrastructure and the maintenance and operation thereof and 
to authorize the use of the existing sales and use tax levied at the rate of 
one-fourth of one percent (as approved by the voters on August 12, 2000 
and re- approved by the voters on November 4, 2008, not being a new 
tax) for the purpose of financing the venue project in addition to the venue 
projects previously approved on August 12, 2000 and November 4, 2008. 
 
Sports Complex Facts 
Sports Complex Project Scope 
 Sixteen Ball Fields: eight (8) baseball fields, four (4) softball fields, four 

(4) youth fields 
 Twenty-one (21) tennis courts 
 Parking and other amenities 
Sports Complex Funding 
 Total Project Cost Estimate: $25 Million 

o TAMIU Land Estimate: $10 Million 
o Project Estimate: $15 Million to be funded from contractual 

obligations supported by the Sports Venue Sales Tax, contingent 
upon approval by local voters--see Proposition #1 below. 

Sports Complex Location 
 Texas A&M International University (TAMIU), 5201 University Blvd, 

Laredo, Texas. 
 
RFQ Timeline 
 January 4 – Publication of RFQ in Laredo Morning Times 
 January 11 – 2nd  Publication of RFQ in Laredo Morning Times 
 January 5 – Meeting between TAMIU and City of Laredo 
 January 15  - RFQ pre-proposal meeting and site visit at 9:00 a.m. at 

City Hall Conference Room 1 
 January 30 – Deadline to receive statements of interest and 

qualifications @ 4:00p.m. 
 February 2-5 – Review of statements of interest and qualifications and 

staff recommendation 
 February 6 – Post item on Operations and Finance Committee 

Agendas 
 February 10 – Operations Committee Meeting 
 February 11 – Finance Committee Meeting and post item with 

Committee recommendations on City Council Meeting Agenda 
 February 17 – City Council Meeting for approval of consultant 
 

ii. Bridge V Haz-Mat 
 
Projects 
World Trade Bridge Presidential Permit Amendment 



Purpose: 
The purpose of the amendment is to allow the crossing of non-radioactive 
hazardous material through the World Trade Bridge. 
 
Accomplishments: 
January 2012, Presidential Permit Application requesting amendment to 
Presidential Permit of October 7, 1994 for the World Trade Bridge (Bridge 
IV) was submitted to the Department of State (DOS). 
 
May 2014, the DOS issued an amendment to the Presidential Permit to 
the City of Laredo allowing the Laredo World Trade Bridge to carry certain 
hazardous materials. 
 
Pending Issues: 
June 2014, the DOS has insisted that the Hazardous Material Offsite 
Containment Facility must be constructed before HAZMAT can begin 
crossing at the World Trade Bridge. 
 
August 2014, the Department of State has been in contact with Mexico 
regarding the exchange of diplomatic notes to allow non-radioactive 
hazardous material to cross the Laredo World Trade Bridge.  Secretaria 
de Relaciones Exteriores (SRE) informed the DOS that Mexican agencies 
are awaiting certain studies from the State of Tamaulipas before the 
Government of Mexico can make a determination to approve hazmat 
crossings on the World Trade Bridge. 
 
World Trade Bridge – Port of Entry – Hazardous Material Containment 
Facility 
Purpose:  
Construction of a new double bay, back-in pull-out hazardous material 
containment facility within the confines of the World Trade Bridge Land 
Port of Entry, U.S. Government Facilities.  The facility will capture any 
spilling or leakage materials from a commercial truck backed into the 
facility. 
 
Accomplishments: 
November 2014, City of Laredo submits donation letter, plans, 
specifications, construction schedule and cost estimate to General 
Services Administration (GSA) for gift acceptance by the Commissioner. 
 
December 2014, City of Laredo receives and opens bids for the 
construction of the Hazardous Material Offsite Containment Facility. 
 
Pending Issues: 



GSA’s Public Buildings Services (PBS) reviews, approves and executes 
documentation to authorize the City of Laredo to perform construction on 
Federal property. 
 

5. Planning and Development Projects 

a. Regional Mobility Authority 
 
Planning Director Nathan Bratton gave a presentation before Mayor and City 
Council. 
 
Webb County-City Laredo first joint Regional Mobility Authority in the State of 
Texas 
 
The Need For Improved Mobility in Laredo & Webb County: 
As the largest inland port in the nation,  and the 3rd largest Customs Districts, 
surpassed only by the water ports of New York and Los Angeles effective and 
efficient transportation is important to our community, the region, Texas and 
the nation. 
 
Rapidly Increasing Population in Laredo and Webb County: 

 250,304 persons in Webb Co. in 2010 Census. 

 Expected to Increase to 437,726 by 2030. 

 International Trade Levels Will Continue To Grow, Bringing More Trucks 
Into Laredo. 

 Almost 12,000 trucks drive through Laredo on a daily basis. 

 Laredo is the busiest bus port in the United States, processing more than 
38,000 northbound buses and crossing over 37,000 southbound buses 
last year. 

 3rd busiest automobile port in the nation, processing over 3.3 million cars 
in 2012 . 

 Traffic Levels Will Increase With The Increasing Population and Trade. 

 The Traffic Efficiency (Level of Service – LOS) On Laredo Roads Will Also 
Continue to Worsen, Especially On Loop 20. 

 The Traffic Scores On Loop 20 Will Decline To LOS F At Most 
Intersections By  2030 Without Major Upgrades. 

 
Regional Mobility Authorities (RMA’s) 

 RMA rules were created in 2001 and modified in 2003 
o A Regional Mobility Authority (RMA) is a local, independent 

transportation agency that can finance, build, operate and maintain toll 
roads and other transportation projects. 

o A project may be tolled or non-tolled 

 RMA General Powers 
o Texas Transportation Code outlines that RMAs may act to finance : 

 Turnpikes, rail, airports, utilities, ferries 



 Surplus revenue used for any mode 
 Power of eminent domain 
 Authority to issue revenue bonds 
 Enter into comprehensive development agreements 
 Establish tolls and lease for service centers 
 TxDOT has oversight role, including approval of RMA formation 

and most projects 
 

 Who can form an RMA? 
o Individual counties (and designated municipalities) can form an RMA, 

or multiple counties can come together to create a single RMA entity 
o Funding for initial project development is received from the sale of 

bonds 
o They may also seek a loan or grant from TxDOT 
o Most RMAs operate as toll authorities in Texas with thoroughly 

broadened authority 
 
RMA A TOOL For Counties and CITIES 

 Any county can form an RMA and can also partner with other counties to 
form an RMA 

 Texas Transportation Code includes provisions for municipalities that 
border the United Mexican States: 

 Laredo may petition the commission for approval to create an RMA in the 
same manner as a county. 

 A Joint County – City petition is both collaborative and the most efficient 
means of petitioning for an RMA. 

 Texas Transportation Code includes provisions for municipalities that 
border the United Mexican States: 
o Municipality with population of 105,000 or more has the same authority 

as a county, within municipal boundaries, to create and participate in a 
RMA 

o Cities or Counties could form an RMA 

 Texas Administrative Code includes provisions for cities: 
o El Paso, Laredo, Brownsville, McAllen or Port Aransas may petition the 

commission for approval to create an RMA in the same manner as a 
county 

o City must submit a resolution from its city council indicating its approval 
by the city of an RMA 

 
RMA REQUIREMENTS 

 Approval of a Transportation Project 
o RMA requests approval from TX Transportation Commission (TTC) for 

a project that will connect to the state highway system or TxDOT rail 
facility 



o Obtain TTC approval after completing environmental review and before 
construction of project begins 

o RMA must submit a: 
 report identifying relocations or reconstruction to state highway 

systems or TxDOT rail facilities anticipated with RMA project 
 copy of any report, study, or analysis prepared pursuant to the 

federal NEPA or Transportation Code §370.188 
 commitment that the RMA will comply with 43 TAC §26.33 Design 

and Construction 
o The RMA and the department shall enter into a Project Development 

Agreement governing the development of a project 
o An RMA may request the commission to designate a highway project 

as a part of the state highway system 
o The RMA and the department may agree to allocate maintenance or 

operation responsibilities to the department 
 
BENEFITS 

 Provides a formal locally accountable body for mobility issues 

 May generate revenue for additional transportation projects in service area 

 Provides local governments more control in transportation planning and 
construction 

 Helps build transportation projects sooner, bringing congestion relief faster 
(by more local control, faster timing on funding for example) 

 Improves mobility and increases safety for motorists 
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

 RMA’s will be responsible for the funding of staff and consultants to 
perform required duties/projects. 

 RMA members must agree on candidate project(s) and coordinate with 
MPO (if applicable) for planning purposes. 

 RMA must establish board covenants, bylaws and policies. 

 RMA must adopt and enforce an internal compliance and ethics program. 
 
Summary of General RMA Facts: 

 There are currently eight other RMAs operating in Texas 

 RMAs have a variety of powers and tools to fund and construct projects to 
aid in solving local transportation issues 

 Localized governance that is accountable to the local population 
 
About The 
Webb County – City of Laredo RMA Goals and Benefits 

 Improve Mobility In and Around Laredo More Quickly. 

 Help Meet the Transportation Needs of a Rapidly Growing Population. 

 Help Meet the Transportation Needs of the Growing International Trade & 
Trucking Businesses. 



 
History of the Webb County-Laredo RMA : 

 2005-13 –  The Laredo District Conducts Studies on Improving      Loop 20 
To An “Expressway” Facility. 

 2011 - The Extension of Loop 20 Into South Laredo (7.25-mile Cuatro 
Vientos Road) Was Opened To Traffic. 

 2012 – Webb County Starts Studies To Upgrade Northern     Loop 20 To 
Expressway Standards (Ongoing). 

 2013 – The Interchange At SH 359 Was Opened To Traffic. 

 2013 – Webb County and the City of Laredo (The RMA “Petitioners”) 
Officially Initiated the RMA process (Including County/City Resolutions For 
Forming The Webb Co.-Laredo RMA and For Using Alternative Funding 
Mechanisms). 

 2014 – The “Petitioners” Finalize The RMA Petition. 
 
Jurisdiction and Organization of the Webb County-Laredo RMA : 

 RMA Boundaries = All Of Webb County 

 The RMA Board Consists Of Nine Members: 
o The Presiding Officer (Ruben Soto Jr.) is appointed by the governor.   
o Four Members are appointed by the Webb County Commissioners 

Court   (1 each from Precincts 1, 2, 3, and 4): 
 Carlos Flores 
 Viviana Frank 
 Steve LaMantia  
 Albert Muller Sr. 

o Four Members are appointed by the Laredo City Council       (1 each 
from Districts 1&2 / 3&4 / 5&6 /7&8) 
 José Murillo 
 One appointment is pending 
 David Arredondo 
 Enrique Valdez 

This Board Will Represent The Common Interests In The Region As Well As 
Providing Representation From Each Political Subdivision In The RMA. 
 
Organization / Capabilities of the Webb County-Laredo RMA : 
RMA Boundaries 
RMA Board 

 RMA will have access to “Innovative” Funding Mechanisms Including: 
o Transportation Re-Investment Zone (TRZ)  
o City Excess Municipal Enterprise Revenues 
o County Vehicle Registration Surcharge ($10/vehicle/year) 

 
Proposed Projects of the Webb County-Laredo RMA : 

 The Primary Project Is The Loop 20/US 59/ Future    IH 69 coridor 
upgrade to Interstate Highway Standards 



 Widen and Construct to Interstate Standards that segment of Loop 20 
from US 59 to the World Trade International Bridge IV. 

 This Upgrade would be to Interstate Highway Design Standards. (Note: 
Loop 20 from IH 35 to World Trade Bridge IV is already at Interstate 
Standards and has been designated I.H. 69.) 

 The ROW would be widened from typically 120-ft. to ~400-ft. from north of 
US 59 to east of International Boulevard. 

 The mainlanes would include three travel lanes in each direction. 

 Frontage roads would extend from north of US 59 (south of Airport Drive) 
to World Trade Bridge. 

 The mainlanes would be elevated over the major highway and street 
intersections: 
o IH 35 and U-P Railroad 
o McPherson Road (under construction; opened to traffic in spring 2014) 
o International Boulevard 
o Shiloh Road 
o Del Mar Boulevard 
o University Boulevard 
o Jacaman Road 
o Airport Drive 

 Two additional Direct Connectors To/From IH 35 at the “Milo” Interchange 
The current estimate to upgrade Loop 20/US 59 to Interstate Standards  
$501 Million 
 
Proposed Projects of the Webb County-Laredo RMA : 

 The Primary Project Is The Loop 20/US 59/Future IH 69 Upgrade 

 Other Projects Identified In The RMA Petiton Include: 
o Cuatro Vientos Road Southern Extension 
o US 59/IH 69 Outside Of Laredo 
o Hachar/Green Ranch Parkway 
o Laredo Outer Loop  
o El Indio Road  to Eagle Pass 

 
Possible Funding Mechanisms Utilized By This RMA : 

 Traditional Federal/State Funds 

 Locally-Based Funding Sources Including: 
o Transportation  Re-Investment Zone (TRZ) Requires the City to create 

a zone and establish a base year. 
 The City determines how much tax revenue will be generated 

above the base year (delta). 
 Requires the City to allocate a percentage of increased City tax 

dollars (delta) to the project. 
 The percentage of City tax dollars are transferred to the RMA to 

fund the project. 

 City Excess Municipal Enterprise Revenues 



 Optional County Fee For Transportation Projects 

 Passed by Legislature and in effect with revenues of approximately $1.2 to 
$1.4 million a year. 

 
These Funding Mechanisms Will Allow For Bonding Capacity or SIB Loans 
To Bring Construction of Projects Sooner. 
 
Facts About The Loop 20/US 59 Project Planning Process: 

 Invests Local Dollars In Laredo 

 Leverages The Limited Amount Of Federal/State Construction Funds 
 

b. Hachar Parkway 
 
The Hachar Parkway is expected to: 

 facilitate heavy truck traffic. 

 provide a relief route for the Mines Road. 

 open up approximately 5,000 acres of land to mixed use development 
(warehousing, residential and commercial uses). 

 
Public Private Partnership 

 The Hachar Parkway project is a partnership between the Hachar Trust, 
the City of Laredo and Webb County. 

 The Hachar Trust will donate 136.45 acres of right-of-way. 

 The City of Laredo will purchase 120.55 acres of right-of-way at 
$20,000.00 per acre ($2,410,934.00) 

 The Hachar Trust will provide Plans, Specifications and Estimates 
(PS&E). 

 
Specifications 

 The ultimate development of Hachar Parkway will consist of a 6 lane 
freeway with two lane frontage roads within 400 feet of right-of-way. 

 The project will be built to TxDOT standards and the pavement section is 
anticipated to be developed as a future overweight corridor. 

 Phase I of the project is approximately 5.5 miles of 5 lane roadway. 

 The approximate cost of Phase I is $23,500,000 which includes: 
o Plans and specifications. 
o Two major bridge structures (Cuervo Creek and Sombretillo Creek.) 
o Five lane overweight concrete roadway. 

 
Funding 

 Funding for the project would be through a State Infrastructure Bank loan. 
(SIB loan) 

 Re-payment of the loan would begin 5 years after completion of the 
project. 

 



Re-payment Strategies 

 The County has agreed to pay up to $7,000,000. 

 The City of Laredo has agreed to pay up to $16,301,775.00. 

 Loan payment may be from general fund revenue; or 

 Should the project be accepted by the RMA, loan payment could be from 
the taxes allocated to a Transportation Reinvestment Zone. 

 

c. Annexations 
 
Statistics 

 Sq. Mi. Population 

District 1 11.64 29,874 

District 2 9.7 30,524 

District 3 10.04 28,279 

District 4 3.72 28,747 

District 5 14.20 31,047 

District 6 13.16 29,573 

District 7 31.77 28,763 

District 8 4.72 29,359 

 98.95 236,166 

 
**New annexations not calculated for square mile calculations 
**Population figures are as per 2010 Census 
***Population 241,984 based on 2013 ACS 5 yr estimates 
 
Annexation totals 
2011: 1051.29 AC 
2012: 498.7317 AC 
2013: 21.99 AC 
2014: 3543.929 AC 
 
Total: 5115.95 AC/7.99 Sq. miles 
 
Proposed annexations: 
Uniroyal: 1992.54 AC 
Killam: 240.77 AC 
Union Pacific: 269.02 AC 
Caulk Family, LTD: 40.16 AC 
4V Holding, LTD: 83.08 AC 
Total: 2625.58 AC 
4.10 Sq. Miles 
 

6. Landfill Operations 
 
City of Laredo Landfill  Estimated Capacities and Site Life 



As Currently Permitted and With Expansion Permit Modification 
 
Site Life Projections 
Estimated Site Life as Currently Permitted - 7.8 years 
Cubic Yards Remaining – 3,942,988 (as of September 1, 2014) 
Tonnage Capacity Remaining – 2,555,056 
 
Landfill Expansion Permit Application 
An application for landfill expansion was submitted to the TCEQ and includes the 
following requested changes  

 Convert the Type IV (Construction & Demolition Waste) Area to Type I (MSW) 

 Modify the design to increase the capacity by recovering and expanding into 
an area previously dedicated to a gas pipeline easement. 

 Increase capacity by increasing maximum height by 25 feet 

 Increase permitted acreage by 3.1 acres to accommodate leachate storage, 
and tire storage and processing. 

 Modify the Final Cover Plan by eliminating the need for a synthetic liner due 
to the semi-arid climate. Potential savings at current costs is $7,000,000 

 Modify the Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Plan to reduce and 
eventually eliminate sampling and analysis requirements. Potential savings 
over the life of the landfill is $2,300,000. 

 
Estimated Site Life with expansion is 17.8 years 
 
Future Landfill Alternatives 

 Move existing AEP power line and use existing easement for landfill 
expansion.  
o Estimated extension of site life is another 10 years. 
o May be prohibitively expensive 
 

 Acquire and Permit a New Site 
o May require as much as 5 to 10 years to obtain a permit depending on the 

amount of opposition. 
 

 Acquire/Lease/Contract existing permitted Landfill 
o Permit in hand 
o Continuity of operation 

 
Motion to direct staff to look for alternatives for the expansion of the landfill. 
 
Moved:  Cm. Perez 
Second:  Cm. Narvaez 
For:  6    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Cm. San Miguel was not present. 



7. Cemetery Operations 
Plot Availability 

 Adult public – 266 spaces available 
o Approximately three (3) years remain based on a rate of 80-90 burials per 

year.  

 Adult welfare and unknown –  
o 40 spaces available 
o Approximately 2 years remain based on a rate of 20 burials per year. 

 Baby spaces public and welfare -126 spaces available 
o Approximately three (3) years remain based on a rate of 40 burials per 

year. 

 Veterans  – 60 spaces (possibly 80 additional spaces if we open the 
walkways)  

 Cremation – 40 spaces 
Recommendations 

 Phase out Cemetery Operations 

 Purchase land south of the Cemetery and expand; or purchase another 
location 

 Promote Cremation Services and build a Columbarium to store the urns 

 Working with the Veterans in developing a plan for a possible Veterans 
Cemetery 

 

Motion to direct staff to establish communications with Webb County and come 
back with recommendations as amended to include communication with the 
Catholic church for possible cemetery accommodations. 
 
Moved:  Mayor Pro Tem Rangel 
Second:  Cm. Balli 
For:  6    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Cm. San Miguel was not present. 
 

8. Mayor and Council Member City-Wide and individual District Initiatives and 
Priorities, including libraries, parks, recreational facilities, building 
services, zoning, building development, information technology, 
telecommunications, taxes, finances, personnel, fire, police, conventions, 
tourism, economic development, health, police, engineering, environmental 
services, utilities, transportation, transit, traffic, airport, bridge, public 
works, and related matters. 
 
Motion to bring back the two projects: Operation Clean Sweep and Block of the 
Month.  
 
Moved:  Cm. Gonzalez 
Second:  Cm. Vela 
For:  5    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 



Cm. San Miguel and Cm. Perez were not present. 
 
Motion to direct staff to proceed with plans to construct the river road. 
 
Moved:  Cm. Narvaez 
Second:  Cm. Balli 
For:  5    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Cm. Perez and Cm. San Miguel were not present. 
 
Mayor Saenz announced that he was appointing Cm. Balli to the Metropolitan 
Planning Organization board. 
 
Motion to instruct staff to look into security guards for the downtown. 
 
Moved:  Cm. Balli 
Second:  Cm. Vela 
For:  5    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Cm. Perez and Cm. San Miguel were not present. 
 

II. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 

None. 
 

III. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Motion to adjourn. 
 
Moved:  Cm. Narvaez 
Second:  Cm. Perez 
For:  5    Against:  0    Abstain:  0 
 
Cm. Perez and Cm. San Miguel were not present. 
 

I, Gustavo Guevara, Jr., City Secretary, do hereby certify that the above and 
foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes contained in pages 01 to 25 
and they are true, complete, and correct proceedings of the Strategic Planning 
Workshop held on January 17, 2015. 
 

      
 ________________________________ 

       Gustavo Guevara, Jr. 
       City Secretary 

 


